the Transaction been implemented on 1 January 2018 for statement of comprehensive income purposes and
on 30 June 2018 for statement of financial position purposes.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared using the accounting policies that comply with IFRS
and that are consistent with those applied in the consolidated, published interim results of RBPlat for the
period ended 30 June 2018.

The pro forma financial information set out below is the responsibility of the Directors and has been prepared
for illustrative purposes only and because of their nature may not fairly present the financial position, changes
in equity and results of operations or cash flows of RBPlat after the Transaction.

The pro forma financial information should be read along with the independent reporting accountants’
assurance report thereon, as set out in Annexure 3 to the Circular.

43

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The pro forma income statement and statement of comprehensive income set out below illustrates the effect
of the Transaction on the financial information of RBPlat for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018.

Before

Acquisition
of non-

controlling
interest

Transaction
costs

After the
Transaction

R million Actual Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Notes 1 2 3 4

Revenue 1 660 – – 1 660
Cost of sales (1 504) – – (1 504)

Cost of sales excluding depreciation and
amortisation (1 365) – – (1 365)
Depreciation and amortisation (178) – – (178)
Increase in inventories 39 – – 39

Gross profit 156 – – 156
Other income 48 – – 48
Administration costs (152) – (14) (166)
Impairment of non-financial assets (27) – – (27)
Finance income 43 – – 43
Finance costs (7) (112) – (119)

Profit before tax 59 (112) (14) (67)
Income tax credit (49) 15 4 (30)

Income tax expense (10) 3 4 (3)
Deferred tax credit (39) 11 – (27)

Net profit for the period 10 (97) (10) (97)
Other comprehensive income – – – –

Total comprehensive income 10 (97) (10) (97)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income
attributable to: 10 (97) (10) (97)

Owners of the Company (24) (63) (10) (97)
Non-controlling interest 34 (34) – –

Reconciliation of earnings to headline
earnings
Earnings attributable to owners of the
Company (24) (63) (10) (97)
Impairment of PPE 12 – – 12

Headline earnings (12) (63) (10) (84)
Shares in issue (excl. treasury shares) (’000) 198 208 9 792 – 208 000
Weighted average number of shares in issue
(’000) 193 866 9 792 – 203 658
Weighted average number of shares in issue
for diluted earnings and diluted headline loss
per share (’000) 221 810 9 792 – 231 602
Basic loss per share (cents) (12.4) (47.6)
Diluted loss per share (cents) (12.4) (47.6)
Headline loss per share (cents) (6.0) (41.5)
Diluted headline loss per share (cents) (6.0) (41.5)

44

Notes

1) The “Before” financial information has been extracted without adjustment from the published, consolidated interim financial
results of RBPlat for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018.

2) The “Acquisition of non-controlling interest” column reflects the following adjustments:
a) it has been assumed that both Phase I and Phase II of the Transaction were implemented on 1 January 2018;
b) additional finance costs amounting to R112 million have been recognised in respect of the following:

[…]

effects. The Contact Mining and Sale of Ore Agreement is not, in any event, expected to have any effect on the pro
forma financial effects given that it implies a zero profit or loss for the Group; and

h) given that the terms and conditions of the Revised Purchase of Concentrate Agreement are substantially the same
as the terms and conditions of the Existing Purchase of Concentrate Agreement, the implementation of the Revised
Purchase of Concentrate Agreement, together with the termination of the Existing Purchase of Concentrate Agreement,
is not expected to have any impact on the pro forma financial effects reported.

3) Once-off pre-taxation Transaction costs in the amount of R14 million have been expensed, all of which are assumed to be
deductible for tax purposes.

4) There were no post-balance sheet events in respect of the Group that require adjustment.

45

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The pro forma statement of financial position set out below illustrates the effect of the Transaction on the
financial information of RBPlat as at 30 June 2018.

Before

Acquisition
of non-

controlling
interest

After the
Transaction

R million Actual Pro forma Pro forma

Notes 1 2

ASSETS
Non-current assets 20 246 218 20 464

Property, Plant and Equipment 13 589 – 13 589
Mining Rights 5 671 – 5 671
Environmental trust deposit and guarantees 187 – 187
Employee housing receivable 517 – 517
Employee housing benefit 197 – 197
Insurance investment 39 – 39
Deferred tax asset 46 218 264

Current assets 3 392 (27) 3 364

Employee housing benefit 14 – 14
Employee housing assets 654 – 654
Inventories 172 – 172
Trade and other receivables 1 824 (13) 1 811
Current tax receivable – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 728 (14) 713

TOTAL ASSETS 23 638 191 23 828

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves 14 619 360 14 979

Share capital 2 – 2
Share premium 9 824 231 10 055
Retained earnings 678 (10) 667
Share based payment reserve 245 – 245
Non distributable reserve 82 – 82
Other reserves – 3 926 3 926
Non-controlling interest 3 788 (3 788) –

Non-current liabilities 6 583 1 619 8 201

Deferred tax liability 3 812 – 3 843
Convertible bond – liability 960 – 960
Interest-bearing borrowings 500 1 619 2 119
PIC housing facility 1 133 – 1 133
Restoration and rehabilitation provision and other 178 – 178

Current liabilities 2 436 (1 787) 648

Trade and other payables 648 – 648
RPM payable 1 787 (1 787) –

TOTAL EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES 23 638 191 23 828

Shares in issue (excl. treasury shares) (’000) 198 208 9 792 208 000

Net Asset Value per Share (cents) 5 465 7 201

Tangible Net Asset Value per Share (cents) 2 580 4 348

46

Notes:

1) The “Before” financial information has been extracted without adjustment from the published, consolidated interim financial
results of RBPlat for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018.

2) The “Acquisition of non-controlling interest” column reflects the following adjustments:
a) Phase I and Phase II of the Transaction have been assumed to have been implemented on 30 June 2018;